- CASE 9218: Application of Read & Stevens Inc. for compulsory pooling pursuant to Division General Rule 1207.1.(ii), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pursuant to Division General Rule 1207.1.(ii), pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Yates formation underlying the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 15, Township 20 South, Range 34 East, forming a standard statewide 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location 660 feet from the North and East lines of said Section 15. Applicant further seeks a 200 percent penalty to be assessed as a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of said well, \$3268.71 per month while drilling and \$345.00 per month while producing to be fixed as reasonable charges, and that the applicant be named operator of said well and unit. Said location is approximately 3 miles south of Milepost 30 on U.S. 62/180. IF THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS THIS CASE WILL BE TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT.
- CASE 9219: Application of C&C Stockfarms, Inc. to amend Division Order No. R-8264 (Salt Water Disposal), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Division Order No. R-8264 to include the Pennsylvanian formation with the previously authorized Wolfcamp formation for disposal purposes in its Aztec State Com Well No. 3 located 660 feet from the South and West lines (Unit M) of Section 18, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, Northeast Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pool. Said well is located approximately 3.5 miles southeast of Lovington, New Mexico.
- CASE 9220: Application of Basin Disposal, Inc. for salt water disposal, San Juan County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Mesaverde formation in a perforated interval to be determined after drilling and running logs in its proposed disposal well to be located 2207 feet from the North line and 1870 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 11 West. Said well is approximately 2.5 miles North of Bloomfield, New Mexico.

 On the Case of the Case will be heard De Acce that the Access that the following seems of the Case will be heard De Access that the Access thas the Access that the Access that the Access that the Access tha
- CASE 9221: Application of Zia Energy, Inc. for two non-standard proration units and an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 20-acre non-standard oil spacing and proration unit comprising the N/2 NW/4 SE/4 (N/2 of Unit J) of Section 4, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Penrose Skelly (Grayburg) Pool, to be dedicated to its R. L. Brunson Well No. 1 located 2310 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 4. Applicant further seeks approval for a 20-acre non-standard gas spacing and proration unit in the Penrose Skelly Pool comprising the S/2 NW/4 SE/4 (S/2 of Unit J) of said Section 4 to be dedicated to its Brunson Well No. 4 located at an unorthodox gas well location 1650 feet from the South line and 2210 feet from the East line of said Section 4. Said wells are both located approximately one mile southeast of Eunice, New Mexico.
- CASE 9222: Application of Marathon Oil Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Atoka, Wolfcamp and Morrow formations underlying the S/2 of Section 16, Township 17 South, Range 35 East, to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard gas well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 9223: Application of Sun Exploration and Production Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests below a depth of 8800 feet underlying the S/2 of Section 15, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools within this vertical excent being developed on 320-acre spacing to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard gas well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said location is approximately 10 miles southeast of Artesia, New Mexico.
- CASE 9224: Application of Robert N. Enfield for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the East line (Unit H) of Section 7, Township 19 South, Range 27 East, Undesignated McMillan-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool (which is approximately 4.5 miles northeast of Lakewood, New Mexico), the N/2 of said Section 7 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 9225: Application of Mesa Grande, Ltd. for an order pooling all mineral interests in the Gavilan-Mancos Oil Pool underlying a certain 640-acre tract of land in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Gavilan-Mancos Oil Pool underlying all of Section 20, Township 25 North, Range 2 West, to form a standard 640-acre oil spacing and proration unit in said pool. Said unit is to be dedicated to the Sun Exploration and Production Company Loddy Well No. 1 located 1750 feet from the North and West lines (Unit F) of said Section 20 which is presently completed in and producing from the Gavilan-Mancos Oil Pool and dedicated to a previously approved 320-acre non-standard oil spacing and proration unit (see Rule 2(a) as promulgated by Division Order No. 3-7407-E) underlying the W/2 of said Section 20. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Applicant further requests that Sun Exploration and Production Company remain as operator of the well and that the effective date of any order issued in this case be retroactive to June 8, 1987. Said well is located approximately 5.5 miles north-northwest of Lindrith, New Mexico.

Dockets Nos. 30-87 and 31-87 are tentatively set for October 7 and 21, 1987. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 23, 1987

8:15 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before David R. Catanach, Examiner, or Michael E. Stogner, Alternate Examiner:

- CASE 9213: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit Paramount Petroleum Corporation and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Aztec Totah Unit Well No. 7 located on a Federal tract of land 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit O) of Section 20, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico (which is approximately 1.2 miles south of the San Juan River Bridge on New Mexico Highway 371), should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.
- CASE 9214: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit Paramount Petroleum Corporation, National Surety Corporation, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Aztec Totah Unit Well No. 16 located 705 feet from the South line and 2110 feet from the East line (Unit O) of Section 18, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico (which is approximately 1 mile west of the San Juan River Bridge on New Mexico Highway 371), should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.
- CASE 9215: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the Honeydew Unit Area comprising 720 acres, more or less, of State lands in Sections 35 and 36, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, said acreage being approximately 3.5 miles west of Arkansas Junction, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks that Meridian Oil, Incorporated be named operator of said unit.
- CASE 9216: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for a horizontal drainhole pilot project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to deepen its Young Deep Unit Well No. 8, located 660 feet from the North line and 860 feet from the East line (Unit A) of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 32 East, through the North Young-Bone Spring Pool to a depth of approximately 9,000 feet and to then drill multiple short radius horizontal drainholes therefrom bottoming each of said holes in the Bone Spring formation and extending laterally a maximum of 400 feet. Said well is located approximately 6 miles south of Maljamar, New Mexico.

CASE 9208: (Readvertised)

Application of Hixon Development Company for a gas storage well, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorization to utilize its Carson Unit Well No. 34-18 located 660 feet from the South line and 1976 feet from the East line (Unit 0) of Section 18, Township 25 North, Range 11 West, Bisti-Lower Gallup Pool (which is approximately 5 miles south-southeast of the Carson Trading Post), as a gas storage well.

CASE 9202: (Continued from August 26, 1987, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Meridian Oil Inc. for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Devonian formation underlying the NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 35. Township 18 South, Range 35 East, forming a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard oil well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said location is approximately one mile north from the junction of New Mexico Highways Nos. 8 and 529.

- Application of Meridian Oil Inc. for a horizontal directional drilling pilot project and special operating rules therefor, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to initiate a horizontal directional drilling pilot project in the NE/4 of Section 23, Township 30 North, Range 7 West, forming a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit in the Fruitland formation. The applicant proposes to drill a well vertically on said unit at a standard location 1135 feet from the North line and 1635 feet from the East line (Unit B) of said Section 23 and to then drill horizontally therefrom, bottoming said wellbore in the Fruitland formation at a vertical depth of approximately 3000 feet and extending laterally approximately 1470 feet. Applicant further seeks special rules and provisions thereon including the designation of a prescribed area within the unit limiting the horizontal extent of the wellbore. Said location is approximately 4 miles east of the Navajo Reservoir Dam.
- CASE 3129: (Continued from August 26, 1987, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Virginia P. Uhden, Helen Orbesen, and Carrol O. Holmberg to void and vacate Division Order Nos. 3-7588 and R-7588-A, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order vacating Division Order Nos. R-7588 and R-7588-A, which orders promulgated Special Rules and Regulations for the Cedar Hill-Fruitland Basal Goal Pool, including a provision for 320-acre spacing and designated well locations.

Page 4 of 5
Eaminer Hearing - Wednesday - January 20, 1988

(i) EXTEND the North Shugart-Bone Spring Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM Section 7: E/2 Section 8: N/2

(j) EXTEND the Shugart Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico of include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM Section 2: N/2

Docket No. 3-88

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - THURSDAY - JANUARY 21, 1988

9:00 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 9220: (De Novo)

Application of Basin Disposal, Inc. for salt water disposal, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Mesaverde formation in a perforated interval to be determined after drilling and running logs in its proposed disposal well to be located 2207 feet from the North line and 1870 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 11 West. Said well is approximately 2.5 miles North of Bloomfield, New Mexico. Upon application of various landowners this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions of Rule 1220.

CASE 9095: (De Novo) (Continued from November 19, 1987, Commission Hearing.)

Application of Curtis J. Little for the promulgation of special pool rules for the Ojito Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool or, in the alternative, to abolish the Ojito Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool and to concomitantly expand the West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks to establish special rules and regulations for the Ojito Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool including a provision for 160-acre spacing. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, the applicant seeks to abolish said Ojito Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool and to concomitantly expand the horizontal limits of the West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool to include the horizontal extent of the abolished pool plus the E/2 NE/4 of Section 21, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Upon application of Curtis J. Little, this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions of Rule 1220.

CASE 9225: (Continued from November 19, 1987, Commission Hearing.)

Application of Mesa Grande, Ltd. for an order pooling all mineral interests in the Gavilan-Mancos 0il Pool underlying a certain 640-acre tract of land in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Gavilan-Mancos 0il Pool underlying all of Section 20, Township 25 North, Range 2 West, to form a standard 640-acre oil spacing and proration unit in said pool. Said unit is to be dedicated to the Sun Exploration and Production Company Loddy Well No. 1 located 1750 feet from the North and West lines (Unit F) of said Section 20 which is presently completed in and producing from the Gavilan-Mancos 0il Pool-and dedicated to a previously approved 320-acre non-standard oil spacing and proration unit (see Rule 2(a) as promulgated by Division Order No. R-7407-E) underlying the W/2 of said Section 20. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Applicant further requests that Sun Exploration and Production Company remain as operator of the well and that the effective date of any order issued in this case be retroactive to June 8, 1987. Said well is located approximately 5.5 miles north-northwest of Lindrith, New Mexico.

CASE 9236: (Continued from November 19, 1987, Commission Hearing.)

Application of Mesa Grande Resources, Inc. for compulsory pooling and a non-standard oil proration unit, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Gavilan-Mancos Oil Pool underlying all of Irregular Section 1, Township 24 North, Range 2 West, forming a non-standard 650.22-acre oil spacing and proration unit to be dedicated

CASE 9124: (Continued from December 16, 1987, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Rocanville Corporation for a non-standard gas proration unit and for an exception to Rule 5(a)2(2) of Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 160-acre non-standard gas spacing and proration unit comprising the NE/4 of Section 14, Township 27 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, to be dedicated to the applicant's Fairfield Well No. 1, located 1100 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the East line (Unit A) of said Section 14. Applicant further seeks an exception to Rule 5(a)2(2) of the General Rules for the Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, permitting the application of a full deliverability factor in the formula utilized in determining the allowable for said non-standard gas proration unit.

- CASE 9298: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion for an order creating and extending certain pools in Chaves and Eddy Counties, New Mexico:
 - (a) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Wolfcamp production and designated as the Alacran Hills-Wolfcamp Gas Pool. The discovery well is the BHP Petroleum Co., Inc. Cerf Federal Com Well No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 10, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM Section 10: N/2

(b) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Bone Spring production and designated as the Ingle Wells-Bone Spring Pool. The discovery well is the Santa Fe Energy Partners L.P. Triple S 33 Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 33, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM Section 33: NE/4

(c)CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Delaware production and designated as the Poker Lake-Delaware Pool. The discovery well is the Bass Enterprises Production Company Poker Lake Unit Well No. 68 located in Unit B of Section 20, Township 24 South, Range 31 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM Section 20: NE/4

(d) EXTEND the Artesia Queen-Grayburg-San Andres Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM Section 25: SW/4

(e) EXTEND the East Carlsbad-Wolfcamp Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM Section 1: S/2

(f) EXTEND the Foor Ranch Pre-Permian Gas Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM Section 11: E/2

(g) EXTEND the South Pecos Slope-Abo Gas Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM Section 2: NW/4
Section 6: SW/4

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM Section 32: E/2

(h) EXTEND the West Pecos Slope-Abo Gas Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, NMPM Section 35: SW/4